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.Chapter
. Ohio Alpha
. Indiana Alpha
. Kentucky Alpha-Delta
. Indiana Beta
*5.
*6.
*7.
*8,
9.
10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
T %19,
© 20,
*21.
22.
*23.
24,
*25.
- 26.
27.
28.
29.
*30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
317.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42,
43.
*44,
45.
46.
*47.
*48.
49.
*50.
51.
Merged with Illinois Delta, 1930
- 52,
*53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
*62.
63.
64.
65.

Ohio Gamma Prime
Texas Alpha Prime
Kentucky Beta
Kentucky Gamma
Wisconsin Alpha
Wisconsin Beta
Illinois Alpha -
Indiana Gamma
Ohio Beta

Indiana Delta
Indiana Epsilon
Michigan'Alpha
Illinois Beta
Indiana Zeta

Ohio Gama

Indiana Eta
Virginia Alpha
Missouri Alpha -
Illinois Gamma.
Illinois Delta-Zeta
Georgia Alpha Prine
Georgia Alpha
Georgia Beta

Towa Alpha
Georgia Gamma -
Ohio Delta

New York Alpha
Pennsylvania Alpha
California Alpha
Michigan Beta
Virginia Beta
Virginia Gamma
Ohio Epsilon
Nebraska Alpha
Virginia Delta
Pennsylvania Beta
Pennsylvania Gamma
Tennessee Alpha
Pennsylvania Eta
Missouri Beta Prime
Mississippi Alpha
Alabama Alpha
Virginia Epsilon
Illinois Epsilon =
North Carolina Alpha
Texas Alpha
Illinois Zeta -

Alabama Beta

South Carolina Alpha
Pennsylvania Delta
Vermont Alpha
Pennsylvania Epsilon
Missouri Beta
Minnesota Alpha
Iowa Beta :
South Carolina Beta
Kansas Alpha
Michigan Gamma
Tennessee Beta

Ohio Zeta

Texas Beta

6. Pennsylvania Zeta

67.
*68.
69,
*70.
*71.

New York Beta
New York Gamma
Maine Alpha

New York Delta

is indicated after that of their establishment.

College

Miami

Indiana
Centre
Wabash
Wittenberg
Austin B
Kentucky Mil. Inst,
Georgetown
Wisconsin
Lawrence .
Northwestern
Butler

Ohio Wesleyan

. Franklin

Hanover
Michigan
Chicago
DePauw

+ Ohio

Indiana State
Roanoke
Missouri
Monmouth
Knox
Oglethorpe
Georgia
Emory

Iowa Wesleyan
Mercer
Wooster
Cornell
Lafayette
California .
Michigan State
Virginia
Randolph- Macon
Akron
Nebraska
Richmond
Gettysburg

Washngtn. & Jefrsn.

Vanderbilt
Lehigh

Central
Mississippi
Alabama

Virginia Mil. Inst.
Illinois Wesleyan
Duke

Trinity

Lombard

Auburn
Wofford
Allegheny
Vermont
Dickinson
Westminster
Minnesota
Towa

South Carolma
Kansas
Hillsdale
Sewanee
Ohio State
Texas
Pennsylvama
Union
C.CN.Y.
Colby
Columbia

New Hampshire Alpha Dartmouth

. THE ROLL OF CHAPTERS
Memberslnp Summary as of June 30, 1980
The chapters are listed in the order of their chartering. Inactive chapters
dre designated by an asterisk, and the year in which they became inactive

Year
Chartered
1848
1849
1850
1850
1852-1854
1853-1854
1854-1856
1857-1876
1857

. 1859
1859
1859
1860
1860
1861
1864
1865
1868

1868-1976
1869

1869-1896
1870

1871-1884
1871

1871-1872
1871
1871
1871
1872

1872-1897
1872
1873
1873
1873
1873
1874
1875
1875
1875
1875
1875
1876
1876

1876-1878
1877
1877

1878-1889

1878-1897
1878

1878-1883
1878

1879
1879-1885
1879
1879
1880
1880
1881
1882
1882
1882
1882-1898
1883
1883
1883
1883
1883
1884-1891
1884
1884-1935
1884-1960
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Total

Initiates

1804
1930
1342
1335
8

7

47
17
1229
1037

1439 -

1426
1520
1262
1237
1411
909
1338
1570
309
156
1715
58
1718
13
1745

1633

1093
1167
150
1395
1242
1025
1288
1063
754
1398
1468
730
1148
937
1777
823
11
“1575
1280
37
109
1238
40

1662
29
1457
1120
1054
1447
1231
1274
287
1750
106
1129
1757
1201
1445
862
55
929
449
1243

72.
73. ,
Merged with Kentucky Alpha, 1901
*74.
75.
*76.
1.
78.
*79,
*80.
*81,
82.
83.
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
M,
95.
96.
97.
98.
99.
100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.

North Caroliﬁa Beta
Kentucky Delta

Massachusetts Alpha
Texas Gamma
Alabama Gamma
New York Epsilon
Virginia Zeta
Massachusetts Beta
Rhode Island Alpha
Louisiana Alpha
Missouri Gamma
California Beta
Indiana Theta
Illinois Eta

Ohio Eta

Ohio Theta
Washington Alpha
Kentucky Epsilon
Quebec Alpha
Colorado Alpha
Georgia Delta
Pennsylvania Theta
Ontario Alpha
South Dakota Alpha
Idaho Alpha

Kansas Beta
Oregon Alpha
Colorado Beta

Towa Gamma
North Dakota Alpha
Ohio Iota
Washington Beta
Utah Alpha

Oregon Beta .

‘Washington Gamma

Pennsylvania Iota
New York Zeta
Oklahoma Alpha

*110. Pennsylvania Kappa

111.
112,

Montana Alpha
Kansas Gamma

*113, Colorado Gamma

114.
115.
116.
117.
118.
119.
120.
121.
122,
123.
124,
125,
126.
127.
128,

Arizona Alpha
Texas Delta

Florida Alpha
California Gamma
West Virginia Alpha
No. Carolina Gamma
Alberta Alpha
Manitoba-Alpha
British Col. Alpha
Maryland Alpha
Nova Scotia Alpha
Massachus. Gamma
Wyoming Alpha
Florida Beta
Louisiana Beta

*129. New Mexico Alpha

130.

131.
132,
133.
134.

Oklahoma Beta
Oregon Gamma
Arkansas Alpha
California Delta
Ohio Kappa

*135. Illinois Theta

136.
137.
138.
139.

Florida Gamma
Washington Delta
Texas Epsilon
Indiana Iota

#140. Ohio Lambda

141.
142.
143.
144.
145.

Florida Delta
Calironia Epsilon
Texas Zeta
Arizona Beta
Kansas Delta .

North Carolina
Central

Williams
Southwestern
Southern
Syracuse
Washington & Lee
Ambherst

Brown

Tulane
Washington
Stanford

Purdue

Illinois

Case Western Res.
Cincinnati
Washington
Kentucky

McGill

Colorado

Georgia Tech

" Penn State

Toronto

South Dakota
Idaho
Washburn
Oregon
Colorado College
Iowa State
North Dakota
Denison
Whitman.

Utah -

Oregon State
Washington State
Pittsburgh
Colgate
Oklahoma
Swarthmore
Montana
Kansas State
Colorado State

' Arizona

Southern Methodist
Florida

UCLA.

West Virginia
Davidson

" Alberta

Manitoba
British Columbia
Maryland
Dalhousie

MIT

Wyoming
Rollins
Louisiana State
New Mexico
Oklahoma State
Willamette
Arkansas

So. California
Bowling Green
Lake Forest-

-Florida State

Puget Sound
Texas Tech
Valparaiso
Kent State
Univ. of Miami
Davis

Texas Christian
Arizona State
Wichita State

1885
1885

1886-1966
1886
1887-1896
1887
1887
1888-1956
1889-1968
1889-1970
1891
1891
1893
1893
1896
1898
1900
1901
1902
1902
1902
1904
1906
1906
1908
1910
1912
1913
1913
1913
1914
1914
1914
1918
1918,
1918
1918
1918

'1918-1958

1920
1920
1920
1922
1922
1924
1924
1926
1928
1930
1930
1930
1930
1930
1932
. 1934
1934
1938
1946-1978
1946
1946
1948
1948
1950
1950-1964
1950
1952
1953
1954
1954-1972
1954
1954
1955
1958
1959

1305

777
1069
120
1331
890
747
934
765
1388
1107.
1596
1433
1137
1435
1887
1030
823
1470
1553

1072

745
1075
1338
1221
1083
1062
1262
1205
1172
1471
1199
1187
1287

857
1178

1518

593
1281
1012

593

871
1496
1815

858

891

945

794

787

935
1221

634

565

769

321

513

636

721

728

825

172

856

236

831

577
1174

608

417

503

357

548

566

480



146. Wisconsin Gamma Ripon 1960 251
147. Towa Delta Drake 1961 465
*148. Ontario Beta Western Ontario 1962-1976 221
149. Texas Eta Stephen F. Austin 1962 391
150. Tennessee Gamma Tennessee 1963 354
151. Minnesota Beta Mankato 1964 291
152, Texas Theta West Texas 1964 613
*153. Kentucky Zeta Kentucky Wesleyan 1964-1974 140
154. Michigan Delta General Motors 1964 550
155. Texas Iota Lamar Tech 1965 208
156. Kentucky Eta Western Kentucky 1966 254
157. Ohio Mu Ashland - 1966 354
158. Nebraska Beta Kearney 1966 315
159. California Zeta Cal State, Northridge - 1966 288
160. Florida Epsilon South Florida 1967 344
161. California Eta Santa Barbara 1967 242
162. Louisiana Gamma Southwest, Louisiana 1968 151
*163. Montana Beta Montana State 1968 70
164. Florida Zeta Jacksonville 1968 259
165. Texas Kappa Arlington 1968 469
166. Kansas Epsilon Emporia State U 1968 172

167. Kentucky Theta Eastern Kentucky 1969 269
168. Tennessee Delta Tennessee Tech 1969 220
169. Indiana Kappa Ball State 1969 273
170. So. Carolina Gamma Clemson 1970 281
*171. Alberta Beta Calgary 1970-1976 62
172. Georgia Epsilon Georgia Southern 1971 173
173, Maryland Beta Western Maryland 1971 255
174. Oklahoma Gamma Southwest. State 1971 148
175. Nevada Alpha Uniy, of Nevada 1972 80
176. Virginia Eta V.P.I 1972 172
*1717. Florida Eta West Florida 1973-1974 30
*178. Ohio Nu Youngstown State  1973-1978 60
179. Georgia Zeta Georgia College 1975 91
180. California Theta Irvine 1975 139
181. Texas Lambda Baylor University 1977 206
182. California Tota San Jose 1978 53
183. Louisiana Delta LSU-Shreveport . 1979 44
184. Florida Theta Tampa 1979 72
Total Initiates, June 30, 1980

150,088

meetings, for counseling with various chapter of-
ficers, giving of their talent, oftentimes spending
their money to do it. '

And then there’s that broad category of alumni in
general. Aside from all our alumni, who have given
freely of their time and talent, look what they have
done just in money alone during 1980 up through
June 30. Already 5,725 alumni have contributed a
total of $168,000.

A total of $111,000 of this has gone to the Loyalty
Funds of the United States and Canada while
$57,000 has gone to the two Educational Founda-
tions in the two countrles.

. House Corporations

Special attention needs to be called to our House
Corporations. I believe that during the 1980s, we
must find a way to communicate with the members
of our chapter house corporations more effectlvely
than in the past. I believe that currently this is the
weakest link in our general officer chain and in our
whole framework of operation in Phi Delta Theta.

~ Often, the officers of these House Corporations are
out there somewhere but, frankly, we don t know
where they are.

We have undertaken a vigorous campaign in the
past six months to locate these people. We need
your assistance but regretably, sometimes you
don’t know who they are. So we are going to pursue
this matter because we need the input of these men
for' the obvious reasons of proper house
'maintenance, for relations between the Fraternity
and the universities where our chapters are located,
and for the very practical reason that we need ade-
quate insurance coverage of our chapters and House
Corporations.

I think the ramifications of some of. the lawsults
that are developing in this country because of a
good many incidents—some of .them ones which
should not have occurred in the first place, such as
hazing, but others over which we have had no con-
trol—require us to become more 1nvolved in chapter
housing. :

We need House Corporation involvement to assist
with the proper protection of the chapters and their.

property and the individual members.

We, the general fraternity, which includes, of
course, the chapters and alumni clubs and all of us,
will do well to find new and better ways to arouse
and generate and retain the interest of our alumni at
all levels, if we are to emerge from the '80s and into
the ’90s thereafter as a strong and viable organiza-
tion. |

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES — GENERAL FUND
FUNDS ADMINISTERED BY THE GENERAL COUNCIL
OF PHI DELTA THETA FRATERNITY
Period of two years ended June 30, 1980

REVENUE: ' '
General membershipdues . .......................0u.. $ 336,252
Pledgefees ............ccoviiiiiiiinniinnnn. AR ... 102,851
Alumni contributionsanddues ................... .., ... 352,192
From Frank J.R. Mitchell Scroll Endowment Fund......... 209,099
Supplysales ...... ... ... 0 ool .. 113,560
Interest Income ......... ... ... ...l -149,837
Chapter assessments .. ..........ovuuiinnneiveaninnsns 58,548
Gainonsaleofsecurities .............................. © 5,025
Miscellaneous . . .............. it i 21,863

Total 81,349,227

EXPENSES:
Administrative and general:

Salaries ................... ... $149,262

Chapter visitation,etc............ 115,865

General officers’ conferences— .
net ... ... e 43,970

Convention—net ................ 45,055

Alumni—net ................... 89,384

Miscellaneous . .................. 80,705

Central office:
Officesalaries .................. 152,271
General headquarters building — ‘
S 18,713
Postage ........... ... ... .. ..., 29,741
Provision for depreciation ..........6,886
Provision for repairs and
renewals ..................... 36,092
Data processing semces ......... 39,509
Miscellaneous ................... 95,459

Magazme publicationcosts ............ ..
Chapter supply purchases ................

$524,241

378,671

150,385
70,845 1,124,142°

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER EXPENSES $ 225,085
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Treasurer—Charles E. Wicks, 3222 N.W. Gumwood Dr., Corvallis, OR 97330

R?orter—Robert S. Dinkel, 600, 407 8th Ave., S.W., Calgary,
lberta, Canada T2P 1E6

Member-at-Large—C.T. Bray, 1014 Coral St., Tampa, FL 33602

Member-at-large—j W. Stitt, 11, P.O. Box 471, Yazoo City, MS 39194

- GENERAL HEADQUARTERS STAFF -

- 2 South Campus Avenue, Oxford, Ohio 45056
- Telephone—513-523-6345

Executive Vice President, Robert J. Miller - -~
Director of Chapter Services, Robert A. Biggs

Chapter Consultants, Troy L. Puckett, Jr., Michael St. Marie, William R.
Richardson, Stuart A. McFaul

EDITOR OF THE MAGAZINES—Editor of The Scroll and The Palladium, Bill -

Dean, Box 4648 Tech Station, Lubbock, TX 79409

REPRESENTATIVE TO THE N.I.C. HOUSE OF DELEGATES—C. T.
Bray, 1014 Coral St., Tampa FL 33602

‘THE SURVEY COMMISSION-—T Glen Cary, (Charrman), 17 Inverness

Circle, Little Rock, AR 72212; Harry M. Gerlach, 4100 Jackson Ave., #570,
Austin, TX 78731: Donald M. DuShane ., San]ose State Univ., 125 S, 7th
St. San]ose, CA 95192 S. George Notaras, McCready & Keene, Inc., 8041

Knue Rd., Indtanapohs IN 46250; John Poole, 55 7 Shadowbrook Dr.,

Raleigh, NG 27612; Robert J. Miller, ex officio.

PHI DELTA THETA EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION TRUSTEES—j
Don Mason, Pres., 1062 Hillcrest Dr., Troy, OH 45373; Harbaugh Miller,
Vice Pres., 154 N. Bellefield Ave., Pittsbur h, PA 15213; Harold A. Minnich,
Treas., 1095 Erie Cliff Dr., Lakewood (o) 44107 Lothar A. Vasholz, 7050
S. Steele Ltttleton CcO 80122 Clifford Sommer, Old Shakopee Park Unit

© 1138, 9600 Portland Ave., Minneapolis, MN 55420; T. William Estes, Box
120187 Nashville, TN 372l2 Wllltam R. Toler, MFA Life Ins. Co., 1817
West Broadway, Columbta, MO 65201

CANADIAN PHI DELTA THETA SCHOLARSHIP FOUNDATION—
George W. Bridgen, Suite 307, 80 Richmond St."'West, Toronto, Ont. M5H
2A7; A. Ross Ashforth, 39 Gemini Rd., Willowdale, Ont.; M.H. Crombie,
302 Gaspe Park, Nuns Island, Montreal; Robert S. Dinkel, 600- 407, 8th
Ave.S.W. Calgary Alta. T2PIE6; J. Fred Green 544 Talbot St., St. Thomas,
Ont.; Alan Hayman, 6189 Oakland Rd., Halifax, N:S,; Arni C. Thorstein-
son, 110-246 oslyn Rd., Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada RSLOH2'

WALTER PALMER FOUNDATION ENDOWMENT TRUSTEES—
Chairman, Richard E. Galloway, Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., 1144 E.
Market St., Akron, OH 44316; hrhpl\I Young, 21070 W. Wagar, Rocky
River, OH 44116; Phillip M. Dawson, 1855 Settlers Reserve Way, Cleve-
land, OH 44145

FRANK J. R. MITCHELL SCROLL ENDOWMENT FUND TRUSTEES—

{amesj Porter, 95 Hawley Woods Rd., Barrington, IL 60010; Nelson Hall

man, 516 S. Park Ave., Hinsdale, IL 605 1; Kenneth R, Keck, 1313
Bonme Glen Lane, Glenvrew, IL 60025

ALUMNI COMMISSIONER—Douglas M Wilson, Univ. of Oregon Founda-
tion, P.O. Box 3346, Eugene, OR 9740 )

COMMUNITY SERVICE—Stanley D. Brown, Lear Avia Corp., P.O. Box
60,000, Reno, NV 89059

FINANCE COMMISSIONER—Harold A. Minnich, 1095 Erie Clff Dr.,
Lakewood, OH 44107

SCHOLARSHIP COMMISSIONER—]ames G. Hromas, 1901 Crescent Dr.,
Stillwater, OK 74074

THE SCROLL EDITORIAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE—Bruce F.

Thompson (Chairman), 4444 IDS Center, 80 South 8th St., Minneapolis,
MN 55402; Dr. John Davis Jr., Suite 222, 820 Quincy St., Topeka, KS
66612; jack F. Cozier, P.O. Box 35544, Tulsa, OK 74135 Harold J.
Schrader, 1105 Crestview Dr., Cedar Raplds 1A 52403; Jack McDonald,
208 E. Divide Ave., Bismarck, 'ND 58501; Ex officio: Bill Dean, editor, and
Robert Miller, executive vice prestdent :

THE PROVINCES

ALPHA—(Conn Me., Mass., NH., N.S,, Que., R.I, Vt.)—Pres., Frederick B.

Lowrie, Jr., 26 Cutler Rd. Andover, MA. 01810

BETA—(N.Y., Ont.)—Pres., Robert G Richardson, Sherwood Farms, Au-
rora, N.Y. 13026

GAMMA NORTH—(Eastern Pa., N.H., Del.)—William B. Stockwell,
Stockwell Rubber Co., Inc., 1117 Shackamaxon St., Philadelphia, PA 19125

GAMMA SOUTH—(Southeastern Pa., M.D.)—Robert F. Fitzpatrick, 5837
Tudor Lane, Rockville, MD 20852

DELTA NORTH—Va., D.C.)—Pres., Frank Abernathy, 5100 Patterson
Ave., Richmond, VA 93296

DELTA SOUTH—(N C., S.C.)—To be named.

EPSILON NORTH—(Ga }—Pres., To be named.

EPSILON SOUTH—(East Fla.)—Pres., Robert B. Schuemann, 2586 Pepper-
wood Circle, Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33403

ZETA—(Southern Ohio)—Pres., Donald J. Voss, General Electric Co., 130
East Wilson Bridge Rd., Worthington, OH 43085

E’I;% N?RTH—(Ky )—Pres Hugh G. Hines, 121 E. Main St., Danville, KY

E’I;;;OUTH—(Tenn .)—Pres., John R. Braden, P.O. Box 76, Nashville, TN

THETA EAST—(Ala., West Fla.)—Pres., Frank N. Stanley, III, #500 Two
Piedmont Center, Atlanta GA 30305 : ’

THETA WEST—(Miss., La.)—Pres., Jake Marmo, 1223 Amelia St., New Or- )
leans, LA 70115

IOTA NORTH—(Wisc.)—To be named.

IOTA SOUTH—(I111.) Rev. David Turner, St. Procoptus Abbey, 5601 College
Rd., Lisle, IL 60532

A KAPPA NORTH—(Northwestern Ind.)—Pres., Robert P. Roberts Jr., 910

Forest Blvd., South Drive, Indianapolis, IN 46240
KAPPA SOUTH—(Southeastern Ind.)—To be named.
LAMBDA—(Minn., N.D., Man.)—Pres., A Douglas Larson 2509 Cheyenne
Circle, anetonka MN 55343 .

. MU EAST—(Maq,)—To be named,

MU WEST—(Kan. )—Pres Oliver Samuel, 1523 w. 15th St., Empona, KS '
66801

NU—(Ark., Okla.)—Pres., Jack F. Cozier, PO Box 35544, Tulsa, OK 74135

XI—(%00102 Wyo.})—Pres., David C. Runyon, 6545 Bellaire ercle, thtleton,
CO 80121

OMICRON NORTH—(Northern Calif., Nev. )—To be named.

OMICRON SOUTH~-—Southern Calif. )—Prex Don Slewart 4283 Empress,
Encino, CA 91436

PINORTH—B.C. & Western Wash., )—Pres., Thomas D. Coldicutt, Jr., 1529
W. 32nd Ave., West Vancouver, B.C., Canada V6] 3A5

PI SOI;%I;E)—(Ore .)—Pres., Erin J. Haynes 2395 N W Green Circle, Corvallis,
OR

RHO NORTH-—Northern Texas)—Pres John E. Harding, 4409 10th St:,

" Lubbock, TX 79416

RHO SOUTH—(Southern Texas)——Pres, Terry Scarborough, P.O. Box
1148, Austin, TX 78767

SIGMA NORTH—(Mlch y—Pres., james C. Holmes, 795 South Adams Rd )
Birmingham, MI 48011

SIGMA SOUTH—(Northern Ohio)—To be named. :

TAU—Alta.; Mont., Idaho, Eastern Ore., Eastern Wash. )—Pres Robert L.

" ‘Woerner, E. 1825 Rockwobd Blvd,, S okane WA 99203

UPSILON—(Western Pa.; W, Va,. )— res., j Howard Womsley, 1453
Montgomery Rd., Allison Park, PA 15101

PHI-—(Iowa)—Pres., Scott E. Crowley 2521 40th, Des Moines, IA 50310

PSI——(S.D., Neb.)—Prés., C. W. Poore, 208 S. 19th St., Omaha NB 68102

OMEGA—(Artz N.M., Utah)—WestonL Harris, Watkrss &Campbell 310
South Main, Surte 1200, Salt Lake City, UT 84101 -

THE ROLL OF ALUMNI CLUBS

ALABAMA
Bu‘mmgham—Davtd Cox, ]2 Alden Lane, 35213
Mobile—John R. Hardin, P.O. Box 5492 36605
Montgomery—C Robert Broach, Jr., P.O. Box 790 36102

ARIZONA

Phoenix—Richard Dow, 5812 N. 46th Place, 85018. As called.
Tucson—Bruce R. Heurlm 6971 East Calle Cavalier 85715. As called.

ARKANSAS
Northeast Arkansas—Wayne Boyce, 209 Walnut St., Newport AR 72112

CALIFORNIA

Greater Los Angeles—Brll Bedford, 610 Shatto Place, Los Angeles, CA
90005. Meets quarterly—Phone 487-7330 for next meeting. johnathan .
Club, 545 S. Figueroa.St.

Orange Coun ﬁohnE Wells, 31451 E. Nine Dr. Laguna nguel CA 92677
Phone: 714/493.-0839

San Diego County—Richard K. Stacer 3745 Clairemont Mesa Blvd., San
Diego, CA 92117. Luncheon—Last Friday of the month - noon.

Sacramento—Bob Inggls 1905 Rolls Way, Carmichael, CA 95608 Last Fri.
noon

San Francrsco——Davtd F. El art, 2105 Divisadero, 94115 Thurs.,” noon
weekly, Pucci’s Pub, 40 Beldon Place.

Santa Clara Valley—BtIl Gustafson, 75 Glen Eyrie, Ave. Apt 17San]ose, CA
95125

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Washington—Bradley J. Gustin, 1231 - 33rd St., NW 20007, Army-Navy Club

Grill, 1st floor. Every 3rd Thursday of the month.

COLORADO
Denver—Dick Zerzan, 2884 S. Wheeling Way, Aurora, CO 80014

FLORIDA

Ft. Lauderdale-Broward Countf\:'—]ohn R. Drury, 2841 N.E. 36th St., 33308.
Heilman's Restaurant, 1701 E. Sunrise Blvd., Ft. Lauderdale. Last Mon .
noon, Sept. thru May, excluding Dec.

Manatee County—Don E. Pedlow, 2112 42nd St., W., Bradenton, FL 33505.

" 3rd Thurs., each month, noon, Bradenton Contry Club,

Mlaml—]effRohr Pres., 10220 SW. 130th St., 33176. Last Tues., each month,
5:30 P.M,, Sally Russell Restaurant, 68 W. Flagler St.

Palm Beach County—Dale R. Hedrick, P.O. Box 6185, West Palm Beach, FL
33405. 3rd Tues. of month, 6:00 P M Greenhouse Restaurant, 525 S.
Flaglin Dr., West Palm Beach..

Sarasota—William S. Grover, 2200 Wason Dr., 33581 2nd Mon., noon, Uni-
versity Club Library. :

St. Petersburg—Mark R. Lewis, 1123 85th Terrace, N #C 33702. 3rd Wed.
.of each month at 12:00 P.M. at the Green Pepper Restaurant,

st. Petersburg Beach—Dean M. Hoffman, I, 22f(l’Eastha Del Mar. 33706.
Last Friday of Month (Except July and’ August), odd numbered months
(luncheon 'Stag 1 p.m. Pass-A-Grille: Yacht Club). even numbered
months (dinner o en 7:30 p.m.), location varied

Tampa—Mike Ward, Suite 281, 5200 W. Kennedy Blvd., 33609

" GEORGIA

Atlanta—John B. Jackson, Jr., P.O. Box.7190, 30357
Macon—Neil A. Struby, P.O. Box 4787, 31201 Shanes Steakhouse, Rwersrde
Dr., as called. .



Middle Georgla—A Alling _]ones, 200 N. Columbla St., Mxlledgevﬂle, GA
31061
Northwest Georgia—
Southeast Georgia—Michael R. Hampton, P.O. Box 506, Statesboro, GA
30458. As called. -
HAWAII
Honolulu—W. R. Gould, 1458 Olino St. 96818. lstThurs noon, each month,
Flamingo Chuckwagon
IDAHO
Boise—]John Travis, 9195 Maplehlll Dr, 83709. 3rd Fr1 noon, Crane Creek
" Country Club.
ILLINOIS
Chica%O—Art Chantler, Life Magazine, Time-Life Bldg., 303 East Ohio St.,
60611
meoln Land—]Jim Cummmgs 7203 N. Lakeside Ct., Peoria, IL 61614’
INDIANA

Carmel—Chuck Lazzara, 14048 Song Ct. 46032

Fort Wayne—]Jay S. Thayer, 3925 East Saddle Dr., 46804

Franklin—Terry Vick, P.O. Box 104, Franklin, IN 46131

Indlanapohs— obert P. Roberter Pres 8th Floor, 20 N. Meridian, 46204.
Fri., noon, Indianapolis Athletic Club

IOWA
Des Momes——Wllham A. Goodwin, 1515 Linden St., Suite 210, 50309. Elbon
Club, 806 Locust St.
Mt. PIeasant—Charles R. McCuen, Box 658, 52641
KANSAS
Manhattan— (; MacDavidson, 2916 Roma Terrace, 66502. 3rd Mon., chapter
house. 7:3 _
chhlta—Clark jackson, 227 N. Edgemoor, 67208

. KENTUCKY
Lexington—Richard A. Hulette, 98 Dennis Dr. 40503

- LOUISIANA

Baton Rou%)e—Wallace G. Nesbit, Jr., Box 2823, 70821
Lafayette—Paul DeMahy, P.O. Bok 7, St. Martinville, LA 70582

. Shreveport—Walter N. Iohmann, 840 Trabue 71106

MARYLAND
Baltlmore—Robert D. Friedman, 930 St. ,Dunstons Rd., Balumore 21212

College Park—Bruce Cwalina, 5325 Essex Ct. #253, Alexandria, VA 22311

MINNESOTA
Twin Cities—]im Tegan, 3025 Walnut Grove Lane, Wayzata, MN 55391.
Phone 612/475-1340.
MISSISSIPPI
. Greenwood—]Jim Russell, 505 McArthur 38930
Jackson—Pau H. Stephenson 1116 St. Ann 39202. As called.
MISSOURI. :
Columbla—Robert Smlth 709 Russell Blvd., 65201
Kansas City—Edward Lindner, 7515 Briar Prairie Village, KS 66208,
. Luncheon every Friday noon (University Club) Charles Schutte, 5105
W. 84th Terrace, Shawnee -Mission,” KS 66207. 474-6590, Plaza
luncheon, 1st Wed. (Plaza I11) call Stan Staatz, 831-1415
St. Joseph—Joseph K. Houts, Jr., 4305 Fredrick, P.O. Box 99, 64506
St. ouls—Mlchael PaSpas 745 Old Frontenac Square 63131 -~ -
Southeast Mlssoun— ick McDougal, P.O. Box 552, Sikeston, MO 63801

MONTANA
Mlssoula—Harold J. Fraser, Jr., 515 University Ave., 59801

' NEBRASKA

Kearney—Gar Curry, 4306 Avenue East, 68847
Omaha—Charles W. Poore, Jr.,,208 S. 19th St. 68102.

NEVADA

j Northern Nevada—Tim Burke, 2945 Kietzke, Space 54, Reno NV 89502. 1st
Thurs., Noon, Chapter House, 245 Univ. Terrace

'NEW YORK
New York—Fred W. Pain, 11 Glen Way, Cold Springs Harbor, 11724 Lun-
cheon second Friday, each month. Cornell Club of NY, 155 East 50th St.
‘Also 4th Friday each month, Chamber of Commerce, 65 Liberty St. Call—
‘Donald Hays 349-7400. Call—George Ginader, Morgan Stanley Co. 977-
4280 or Dave Lynch, Stires & Co. 8 2 1520
Syracuse—Gerald Matthews, 22 Lynacres Dr., Fayettevnlle NY 13066. Oncea
- month at chapter house.”

NORTH DAKOTA
Grand Forks—]im Satrom, Box.1654 58201 12 noon. 2nd Thurs. of month.
Bronze Boot. )
OHIO

Akron—Howard Stockton, 906 Stewart Rd., Kent, OH 44240.
Cincinnati—P, Richard Neumann 9824 Urwiler Ave., 45211. As called
Mansfield—William V. Wyatt, 1212 Rosedale Dr., 44906

Toledo—James L. Shriner, 4445 Cropthorn Dr. 43623. Ist Tues, each
. month."Holiday Inn, Perrysburg, OH (1 75 & US 20).

. OKLAHOMA -
Bartlesville—]. R. Clark, 2529 Evergreen Dr. 74003
OREGON

Portland—Evans Van Buren, 1200 Jackson Tower, 808 SW Broadway 97205.
. W}ed ,noon, Room B, Cafeteria, 3rd Floor, Standard Plaza Bldg., 1100 S.W.
6th Ave. .

PENNSYLVANIA

Harrisburg—Alfred G. Crabbe, 3226-C Wakefield, Harrisburg, PA 17109.
Wed. noon, Holiday Inn Town, 23 S. 2nd.

thtsburgh—Rlchard Cre{:)s 230 Inglewood Dr., 15228, Fri., noon, Kauf-
mann’s Dept. Store, 11th Fl.

TENNESSEE -

Knoxvtlle—George W. Archer, Box 569 Norris, TN 37828 As called
Nashville—H. Laird Smith, Jr., 219 Evelyn Ave. 37205

'TEXAS

Amarillo—Gary Culp, 3403 Harmony 79109

Arlington—James S. Kennedy, 715 Madison, #272 76011. As called.

Austin—Harry M. Gerlach, 100 Jackson Ave. #570, 78731, 1st Fri, each
month at noon at The Headliners Club, American Bank Tower

Beaumont—Claude Thorp, 4610 Dunleith Dr. 77706

Corpus Christi—Harold A. Carr, 308 Chenoweth, 78404. As called. "

DaIFas—Davrd Shuttee, P. 0. Box 3023, 75221, Quarterly meetings, Petro-
leum Club.

" El Paso-Southern New Mexxco—]ohn C. Reiff, 9809 Gshwind, 79924
Ft. Worth—Michael S. Hyatt, Metroplex National Bank, Highway 360 at Glen -

Dr., P.O. Box 5207, Arlington, TX 76011
Houston—Mark Hobson 6231 Doliver 77057. Phone 713/782-9201
Lubbock—Dann johnston 5416 - 14th 79416
San Antonio—G(enn Foster, 5168 Broadway, Suite 2 78209, 1st Mon., 12:15,
Tai Shan, 2611 Broadway .

VIRGINIA
Richmond—Donald K. Waybright, 1637 Monument Ave. 23220. As called.

WASHINGTON

SeattlHBrewster Bede, 5756 - 34th NE 98105 .
Southwest Washington—John M. Parr, 605 Evergreen Plaza, Olympia. WA
98502

WISCONSIN

Fox River Valley—Don Koskinen, George Banta Co., Menasha, WI. 54952
Mllwaukee—George D. Dorr, 924 E. Juneau 53202 Last Fri., ea. month
noon, John Ernst Cafe, 600 E. Ogden Ave.

CANADA

Alberta- -Calgary—Bill Nield, Box 10, Site 12, 5S3. Calgary, Alberta. T3C 3N9
Alberta-Edmonton—Michael A. juthner, 14103 Buena Vista Rd.
Montreal, Quebec—

- Toronto, Ontano—Brlan Dawkins, 4 Trott Square, Starborough, Ontario,

Canada M1B 1V8
Vancouver, BC—Thomas D. Coldicutt, 1529 W. 32nd Ave., West Vancouver,
BC viv 1N3

COLONIES
Cahforma Alpha Colony—-Umv of Calif. at Berkeley, James Arnstein, 2714
Durant Ave., Berkeley, CA 94 704
Florida Iota Colon Univ. of Central Florida, Dr. Davnd Tucker, 1238 Via
 Estrella, Winter ark FL 32789

CHAPTER DIRECTORY -

- ALABAMA

AUBURN UNIVERSITY
Alabama Beta (1879), 215 S. CollegeSt., Auburn, AL 36830

UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA -
Alabama Alpha (1877) P.O. Box 1234, University, AL 35486

. (CANADA)

UNIVERSITY OF ALBERTA
Alberta Alpha (1930), 10942 87th Ave., Edmonton, Alta., Canada

ARIZONA

ARIZONA STATE UNIVERSITY
Arizona Beta (1958), 701 Alpha Drive, Tempe AZ 85281

UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA
Arizona Alpha (1922), 1745 E. 2nd St., Tucson, AZ 85719
ARKANSAS

UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS
Arkansas Alpha (1948), 108 Stadium Drive, Fayettevxlle AR 72701

(CANADA)
UNIVERSITY OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

- British Columbia Alpha (1930}, 5740 Toronto Rd., Vancouver, B.C., Canada

V6T 11 2

CALIF ORNIA

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY
California Zeta (1966), 17740 Halsted St., Northridge, CA 91324

SAN JOSE STATE UNIVERSITY
California Iota (1978) 596 South 10th St., San Jose, CA 95112

STANFORD UNIVERSITY
California Beta (1891), 680 Lomita Drive, Stanford CA 94305

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
California Alpha (1873), 2714 Durant Ave., Berkeley, CA 94704

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—DAVIS
California Epsilon (1954), 336 C Street, Davis, CA 95616

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—IRVINE
California Theta (1975), P.O. Box 4076, Irvine, CA 92715

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—LOS ANGELES

. California Gamma (1924), 308 Westwood' Plaza, Los Angeles,'CA 90024




UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—SANTA BARBARA
California Eta (1967), 6517 El Greco, Goleta, CA 93017

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA -
California Delta (1948), 1005 W. 28th St., Los Angeles, CA 90007

COLORADO

COLORADO COLLEGE
Colorado Beta (1913), 116 E. San Rafael Colorado Springs, CO 80903

UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO )
Colorado Alpha (1902), 1111 College Avenue, Boulder, CO 80302

FLORIDA "

FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY .
Florida Gamma (1950), Box U-6666, Tallahassee, FL 32306
{: CKSONVILLE UNIVERSITY

lorida Zeta (1968), Box 565, jacksonvx]le Univ., Jacksonville, FL 32211
ROLLINS COLLEGE
Florida Beta (1934), Box 1614, Rollins Co]]ege, Wlnter Park, FL 32789
UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA
Florida Alpha (1924), 121 S.W. 13th St., Gainesville, FL 32601
UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI .
Florida Delta (1954), U. of Miami, P.O. Box 248273, Coral Gables, FL. 33124
UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH FLORIDA
Florida Eisllon (1967), Univ. of South F]onda, 13717 North 42nd Ave.,
Tampa, FL 33620
UNIVERSITY OF TAMPA B
Florida Theta, Box 2741, Univ. of Tampa, Tampa, FL 33606

GEORGIA .

EMORY UNIVERSITY

Georgia Beta (1871), Drawer L, Emory Umversny, Atlanta, GA 30322
GEORGIA COLLEGE

gvle&;*?la Zeta ( 1975), Box 1000, Georgla Col]ege, Hancock, M)]]edgevxlle, GA
GEORGIA SOUTHERN COLLEGE

Georgia Epsilon (1971), P.O. Box 12412, Georgia Southem Col]ege, States-
boro, GA 30458

GEORGIA TECH

Georgia Delta (1902), 734 Fowler St. N.W., Atlama, GA 30313

MERCER UNIVERSITY

Georgia Gamma (1872), Box 80, Mercer Umversxty, Macon GA 3120’7
UNIVERSITY OF GEORGIA

Georgia Alpha (1871), 690 S. Lumpkin, Athens, GA 30602

i IDAHO
UNIVERSITY OF IDAHO
Idaho Alpha (1908), 804 Elm St., Moscow, ID 83843
“ILLINOIS
KNOX COLLEGE

Illinois Delta-Zeta (1871), 516 S. West St., Ga]esburg, 1L 61401
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY

Illinois Alpha (1859), 2347 Sheridan Rd., Evanston, IL 60201
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO

Illinois Beta (1865), 5625 S. University, Chicago, IL 60637

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS
Illinois Eta (1893), 309 E. Chalmers, Champaign, IL 61820

INDIANA
BALL STATE UNIVERSITY -
Indiana Kappa (1969), 1501 Riverside Ave., Muncxe, IN 47303

BUTLER UNIVERSITY

Indiana Gamma (1859), 705 W. Hampton Dr., Indianapolis, IN 46208
DePAUW UNIVERSITY

Indiana Zeta (1868), 446 Anderson St., Greencastle, IN 46135 R
FRANKLIN COLLEGE

Indiana Delta (1860), 698 E. Monroe St., Frank]m, IN 46131

HANOVER COLLEGE
Indiana Epsilon (1861), Box 86, Hanover College, Hanover, IN 47243

INDIANA STATE UNIVERSITY
Indiana Eta (1869), 931 S. 7th St., Terre Haute, IN 47807

INDIANA UNIVERSITY

Indiana Alpha (1849), 1215 N. Jordan Drive, Bloomington, IN 47401
PURDUE UNIVERSITY

Indiana Theta (1893), 503 State St., W. Lafayette, IN 47906
VALPARAISO UNIVERSITY

Indiana Iota (1954), 652 Garfield St., Valparaiso, IN 46383

WABASH COLLEGE
Indiana Beta (1850), 114 W. College St., Crawfordsville, IN 4’7933

IOWA
DRAKE UNIVERSITY
Iowa Delta (1961), 1245 34th St., Des Moines, 1A 50311
IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY
Iowa Gamma (1913), 325 Welch Avenue, Ames, IA 50010
IOWA WESLEYAN COLLEGE
lgvga Alpha (1871), McKibben Hall, Iowa Wesleyan College, Mt. Pleasant, IA
5

UNIVERSITY OF IOWA
Iowa Beta (1882), 729 N. Dubuque, Iowa City, IA 52240

KANSAS

EMPORIA STATE UNIVERSITY
Kansas Epsilon (1968), 1326 Highland St., Empona KS 66801

KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY
Kansas Gamma (1920), 508 Sunset Ave., Manhattan, KS 66502

UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS
Kansas Alpha (1882), 1621 Edgehill Rd., Lawrence, KS 66044

WASHBURN UNIVERSITY
Kansas Beta (1910), Washburn University, Topeka, KS 66621

WICHITA STATE UNIVERSITY
Kansas Delta (1959), 1750 N. Vasser, Wichita, KS 67208

KENTUCKY

CENTRE COLLEGE
Kentucky Alpha-Delta (1850), Box 756 Centre College, Danville, KY 40422

EASTERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY -
Kentucky Theta (1969), Students Activities Office, Eastern Kentucky Umv
Richmond, KY 40475

UNIVERSITY OF KENTUCKY
Kentucky Epsilon, 569 Woodland Ave., Lexington, KY 40508

WESTERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY
Kentucky Eta (1966), 1260 State St., Bowhng Green, KY 42101

. LOUISIANA
LOUISIANA STATE UNIVERSITY

Louisiana Beta (1938), 23 Dalr gmp]e Drive, P.O. Box PD; Lou)slana State
University, Baton Rouge, LA 708

LOUISIANA STATE UNIVERSITY—SHREVEPORT .
Louisiana Delta, 5812 Youree Dr., Shreveport, LA 71105

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHWESTERN LOUISIANA
Louisiana Gamma (1967), P.O. Box 1000, USL, Lafayette, LA 70501

MAINE

COLBY COLLEGE
Maine A]pha (1884), Colby College, Waterville, ME 04901

(CANADA)

UNIVERSITY OF MANITOBA
Manitoba Alpha (1930), 548 Stradbrook, Wmmpeg, Man., Canada R3L 0_]9

MARYLAND

UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND
Maryland Alpha (1930), 4605 College Ave., College Park, MD 20740

WESTERN MARYLAND COLLEGE )
ﬁg’yl??g_/Beta (1971), Box 1321, Western Maryland Col]ege, Westmmster,

MASSACHUSETTS

MASSACHUSETTS INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
Massachusetts Gamma (1932), 97 Bay State Rd., Boston, MA 02215

MICHIGAN

GENERAL MOTORS INSTITUTE
Michigan Delta (1964), 1160 Dupont St., Flint, MI 48504

MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY
Michigan Beta (1873), 626 Cowley Ave., East Lansing, MI 48823

UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
Michigan Alpha (1864), 1437 Washtenaw, Ann Arbor, MI 48104

MINNESOTA

MANKATO STATE UNIVERSITY :
Minnesota Beta (1964), 615 S. Broad St., Mankato, MN 56001 .

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA
Minnesota Alpha (1881) 1011 4th St. S.E., aneapohs, MN 55414

MISSISSIPPI

UNIVERSITY OF MISSISSIPPI
:glgg%xgsxppx. Alpha (1877), P.O. Box 8167, U. of Mississippi, University, MS

MISSOURI

UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI
Missouri Alpha (1870), 101 Burnam Road, Columbia, MO 65201

- WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY

Missouri Gamma (1891), #8 Fraternity Row, St. Louis, MO 63130

WESTMINSTER COLLEGE
Mlssoun Beta (1880), 500 -Westminster Ave., Box 292, Fu]ton MO 65251

MONTANA

UNIVERSITY OF MONTANA
Montana A]pha (1920), 500 University, Missoula, MT 59801

NEBRASKA

KEARNEY STATE COLLEGE
Nebraska Beta (1966), 521 W. 25th St., Kearney, NE 68847-

UNIVERSITY OF NEBRASKA -
Nebraska Alpha (1875), 1545 R St., Lincoln, NE 68508

NEVADA

UNIVERSITY OF NEVADA ‘
Nevada Alpha (1972), 245 University Terr., Reno, NV 89507



NEW YORK
COLGATE UNIVERSITY
New York Zeta (1918), P.O. Box 353, Hamtlton NY 13346
CORNELL UNIVERSITY
New York Alpha (1872), 2 Ridgewood Rd., Ithaca, NY 14850

SYRACUSE UNIVERSITY
New York Epsilon (1887), 703 Walnut Ave., Syracuse, NY 13210

UNION COLLEGE
New York Beta (1883), 1175 Lenox Rd., Schenectady, NY 12308

NQRTHCAROUNA
DAVIDSON COLLEGE '
North Carolina Gamma (1928), Box 673, Davidson, NC 28036
DUKE UNIVERSITY
North Carolina Alpha (1878), Box 4693, Duke Sta., Durham, NC 27706

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA
North Carolina Beta (1885), 304 S. Columbia St., Chapel Hill, NC 27514

NORTH DAKOTA

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH DAKOTA
North Dakota Alpha (1913), 601 Prmceton Grand Forks, ND 58201

.(CANADA)

DALHOUSIE UNIVERSITY )
Nova Scotia Alpha (1930), 1378 Seymour St., Halifax, N.S., Canada

OHIO
ASHLAND COLLEGE
Ohio Mu (1966), 660 Broad St., Ashland OH 44805

BOWLING GREEN STATE UNIVERSITY
Ohio Kappa (1950), Box 306, Bowling Green State Univ., Bowling Green, OH
43402 S

CASE WESTERN RESERVE UNIVERSITY

Ohio Eta (1896), 2225 Murray Hill, Cleveland, OH 44106
DENISON UNIVERSITY -

Ohio Iota (1914), Denison University, Granvtlle, Oh 43023
MIAMI UNIVERSITY

Ohio Alpha (1848), 102 N. Tallawanda, Oxford Oh 45056

OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY
Ohio Zeta (1883), 1942 Iuka Ave., Columbus, OH 43201

OHIO UNIVERSITY

Ohio Gamma (1868), 50 East State St., Athens, OH 45701

OHIO WESLEYAN UNIVERSITY ' [
Ohio Beta (1860), 19 Williams Drive, Delaware OH 43015
UNIVERSITY OF AKRON

Ohio Epsilon (1875), 194 Spicer St., Akron, OH 44304

UNIVERSITY OF CINCINNATI
Ohio Theta (1898), 2718 Digby Ave., Cincinnati, OH 45220

OKLAHOMA

OKLAHOMA STATE UNIVERSITY -
Oklahoma Beta (1946), 224 S. Monroe, Stillwater, OK 74074
SOUTHWESTERN STATE UNIVERSITY
Oklahoma Gamma (1971), 914 N. Illinois, Weatherford, OK 73096
UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA
Oklahoma Alpha (1918), 1400 College Ave., Norman, OK 73069

(CANADA)

UNIVERSITY OF TORONTO . '
Ontario Alpha (1906), 165 St. George St., Toronto, Ont., Canada M5R 2M2

OREGON
OREGON STATE UNIVERSITY .
Oregon Beta (1918), 120 N.W. 13th St., Corvallis, OR 97330
WILLAMETTE UNIVERSITY
Oregon Gamma (1946), Willamette University, Salem, OR 97301

. -.PENNSYLVANIA
ALLEGHENY COLLEGE
Pennsylvania Delta (1879), 681 Terrace St Meadyville, PA 16335
DICKINSON COLLEGE ’
Pennsylvania Epsilon (1880), Box 252, Dickinson College, Carllsle, PA 17013
GETTYSBURG COLLEGE
Pennsylvania Beta (1875), Box 1616, Gettysburg, PA 17325
LAFAYETTE COLLEGE
Pennsylvania Alpha (1873), Box 4009, Lafayette College, Easton, PA 18042
LEHIGH UNIVERSITY ‘
Pennsylvania Eta (1876), Box F15, Lehigh University, Bethlehem PA 18015
PENNSYLVANIA STATE UNIVERSITY )
Pennsylvania Theta (1904), 240°'N. Burrows Rd., University Park, PA 16802
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA
Pennsylvania Zeta (1883), 3700 Locust St., Philadelphia, PA 19104
UNIVERSITY OF PITTSBURGH
Pennsylvania Iota (1918), 245 N. Dithridge St Pittsburgh, PA 15213

" -WASHINGTON & JEFFERSON COLLEGE

Pennsylvania Gamma (1875), 253-D E. Wheeling St., Washington, PA 15301

(CANADA)
McGILL UNIVERSITY -
Quebec Alpha (1902), 3647 Univ. St., Montreal, Quebec Canada

SOUTH CAROLINA

CLEMSON UNIVERSITY

South Carolina Gamma (1970), P.O. Box 2185, Clemson University, Clemson,
SC 29632

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA® .

South Carolina Beta (1882), P.O. Box 85116, U.S.C., Columbia, SC 29208

SOUTH DAKOTA

- UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH DAKOTA o
- South Dakota Alpha (1906), 202 E. Clark St., Vermillion, SD 57069

.TENNESSEE

TENNESSEE TECH UNIVERSITY
Tennessee Delta (1969), 626 North Walnut, Cookevdle, TN 38501

UNIVERSITY OF THE SOUTH -
Tennessee Beta (1883), U. of the South, Box 828, Sewanee, TN 37375

UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE )
Tennessee Gamma (1963), 1816 Melrose Place, Knoxville, TN 37916

VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY ;
Tennessee Alpha (1876), 200 25th Ave., S., Nashv1lle, TN 37212

TEXAS

BAYLOR UNIVERSITY
Texas Lambda (1977), Box 223, Baylor Umversnty, Waco, TX 76703

,LAMAR UNIVERSITY

Texas Iota (1965), 3903 Irving Ave., Beaumont TX 77705
SOUTHERN METHODIST UNIVERSITY

Texas Delta (1922), 3072 Yale Ave., Dallas, TX 75205
SOUTHWEST TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY

Texas Mu (1980) 310 Vista Dr., San Marcos, TX 78666

SOUTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY
Texas Gamma (1886), Box 105, Southwestern Umverstty, Georgetown TX
78626

STEPHEN F. AUSTIN STATE UNIVERSITY
Texas.Eta (1962), 4611 North St., Nacogdoches, TX 75962

TEXAS CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY
Texas Zeta (1955), Box 29296, TCU, Fort Worth, TX 76129

TEXAS TECH UNIVERSITY

- Texas Epsilon (1953), Box 4022 ‘Tech Sta., Lubbock, TX 79409

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Texas Beta (1883), 2300 Nueces, Austin, TX 78705

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS—ARLINGTON
Texas Kappa (1968), 300 S. College, Arlington, TX 76010

WEST TEXAS STATE
Texas Theta (1964), Box 1848 West Texas Sta., Canyon, TX 79015

UTAH

UNIVERSITY OF UTAH
Utah Alpha (1914), 85 S. Wolcott, Salt Lake City, UT 84102

VERMONT

UNVERSITY OF VERMONT
Vermont Alpha (1879), 439 College St., Burlinoton, VT 05401

VIRGINIA

RANDOLPH-MACON COLLEGE
Virginia Gamma (1874), P.O. Box 1347, Ashland VA 23005

UNIVERSITY OF RICHMOND

- Virginia Delta (1875), Box 57, U. of Richmond, Richmond, VA 23173

UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA )
Virginia Beta (1873), 1 University Circle, Charlottesville, VA 22903

VIRGINIA POLYTECHNIC INSTITUTE
Virginia Eta (1972), P.O. Box 404, Blacksburg, VA 24060

WASHINGTON & LEE UNIVERSITY
Virginia Zeta (1887), 5 Henry St., Lexington, VA 24450

WASHINGTON

UNIVERSITY. OF PUGET SOUND
Washington Delta (1952), 1309 N Washington, Tacoma, WA 98406

UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON :
Washington Alpha (1900), 2111 N.E. 47th, Seattle, WA 98105

WASHINGTON STATE UNIVERSITY
Washington-Gamma (1918), N.E. 515 Colorado Ave Pullman, WA 99163

WHITMAN COLLEGE
Washington Beta (1914), 715 Estrella St., Walla Walla, WA 99362

WEST VIRGINIA

WEST VIRGINIA UNIVERSITY : .
West Vtrgmla Alpha (1926), 209 Belmar Ave., Morgantown, WV 26505

WISCONSIN

UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN
Wisconsin Alpha (1857) 614 Langdon, Madlson, WI 53703

LAWRENCE UNIVERSITY ;
Wisconsin Beta (1859), 711 E. Alton St., Appleton, wI' 54911

RIPON COLLEGE
Wisconsin Gamma (1960), 224 Mapes Hall, R1p0n College, Ripon, WI 54971

WYOMING

UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING
Wyoming Alpha (1934), Fraternity Park, U. of Wyoming, Laramie, WY 82070





































